

No. 19-1141

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC TRADING USA, LLC, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

BP P.L.C., ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RICHARD C. PEPPERMAN II

Counsel of Record

JULIA A. MALKINA

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

125 Broad Street

New York, NY 10004

(212) 558-4000

peppermanr@sullcrom.com

AMANDA FLUG DAVIDOFF

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

1700 New York Avenue, NW

Suite 700

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 956-7500

*Counsel for Respondents BP p.l.c., BP America Inc.,
and BP Corporation North America Inc.*

[All parties and counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	4
Statement	5
A. Legal Framework.....	5
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Proceedings Below	9
Argument	15
A. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With Any Decision Of Any Other Court Of Appeals....	17
1. Petitioners Concede That No Split Exists Over Applying <i>Morrison</i> To The CEA’s Substantive Provisions	18
2. Neither Is There A Split Over Applying <i>Morrison</i> To The CEA’s Private Right Of Action.....	19
B. The Decision Below Is Correct And Does Not Conflict With Any Decision Of This Court	21
C. The Decision Below Is An Exceptionally Poor Vehicle For Addressing The CEA’s Extraterritorial Reach.....	27
D. Petitioners Exaggerate The Significance Of The Decision Below	31
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>CFTC v. Monex Credit Co.</i> , 931 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>CFTC v. TFS-ICAP, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 362930 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2020)	33
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	33
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	20
<i>Greenwood v. Dittmer</i> , 776 F.2d 785 (8th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>In re Commodity Exch., Inc. Silver Futures & Options Trading Litig.</i> , 560 F. App'x 84 (2d Cir. 2014)	29
<i>In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd., Antitrust Litig.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 530 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	28, 29
<i>In re Picard</i> , 917 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019)	35
<i>Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko</i> , 764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Lykuong Eng v. Akra Agric. Partners, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5473481 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2017)	35
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myun-Uk Choi v. Tower Research Capital LLC</i> , 890 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2018)	35

<i>Parkcentral Global Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sindzingre</i> , 2019 WL 2290494 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2019).....	32
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018)	11, 22, 23

Statutes:

7 U.S.C.	
§ 2(i)	32, 33
§ 5(b)	5, 6, 26
§ 9(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 13(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 25(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	<i>passim</i>
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	32, 33, 34

Other Authorities:

CFTC Reauthorization Act of 2019, H.R. 4895, 116th Congress (1st Sess. 2019)	34
U.S. Br., <i>Toshiba Corp. v. Auto. Indus. Pension Tr. Fund</i> , No. 18-486 (May 20, 2019).....	20, 34
